
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

1 March 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 
11TH MARCH, 2019 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019. 3 - 12

4.  To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business.

5.  Strategic Risks 2019-20. 13 - 30

6.  Court Bushes Community Building Proposed Lease Disposal. 31 - 40

7.  Land at Hurst Farm, Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath. 41 - 66

8.  To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

9.  Land at Hurst Farm, on East Side of Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath 
- Exempt Appendix F.

67 - 68



10.  Land at Maple Drive, Burgess Hill. 69 - 78

11.  Proposed Development of Land at Hammonds Ridge, Burgess Hill. 79 - 84

12.  To confirm the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 
2019.

85 - 86

13.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.

To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors G Wall (Chairman), J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair), 
J Llewellyn-Burke, A MacNaughton, G Marsh, M Thomas-Atkin and N Webster

Cabinet - 11 March 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 11th February, 2019

from 4.02 pm - 5.15 pm

Present: G Wall (Chairman)
J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair)

J Llewellyn-Burke
A MacNaughton

G Marsh
M Thomas-Atkin

N Webster

Absent: Councillors R Clarke and C Hersey

Also Present: Kathryn Hall (Chief Executive), Judy Holmes (Assistant Chief 
Executive),  Tom Clark (Head of Regulatory Services), Judy 
Holmes (Assistant Chief Executive), Simon Hughes (Head of 
Digital and Customer Services), Peter Stuart (Head of Corporate 
Resources), Kate Wilson (Business Unit Leader for Community 
Services, Policy and Performance), Terry Stanley (Business 
Unit Leader for Democratic Services) and Alison Hammond 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Andrew MacNaughton declared that he had a prejudicial Interest in item 9 
on the Agenda and would leave the Chamber for this item.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
14 JANUARY 2019. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS. 

None.

5. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET 2019/20 

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, he confirmed that 
the report had been scrutinised by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources 
and Economic Growth.  The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that there had 
been no changes between the provisional and final settlement.  He noted that there 
had been many discussions on the funding for 2019/20 and there would be no impact 

Cabinet - 11 March 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



on the budget.  However it is not known how cuts by West Sussex County Council 
would affect the Council.  The Council has a prudent budget but no allowance has 
been made for these cuts.

The Leader confirmed that the corporate plan and budget had been robustly 
reviewed by the scrutiny committee.  The report sets out a balanced budget 
highlighting the future challenges faced by the Council and flags up savings to be 
made in years two, three and four of the medium term plan. The Council has a strong 
financial record and must plan accordingly.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commented that at 
the beginning of the decade the Council received £6m each year from central 
government but that funding had since ceased.  The Council has not cut any services 
by ensuring its finances are in a strong position to deliver the services that the public 
expect to see and frontline services have been protected, investment has continued 
in community facilities, and the Council has the third lowest Council Tax in East and 
West Sussex. 

The Cabinet Member for Community noted that the Council was in a good financial 
position as it managed its resources differently to other local authorities who were 
reducing spending. The Council was investing and not reducing the services it 
provides for residents.

The Cabinet Member for Customer Services commented that the Council’s 
investment in ICT infrastructure was important to enable the provision of good 
customer service.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that the fair funding 
review would be next year and the Council would hope to bring forward some capital 
programmes next year.

In summary the Leader noted that it was a positive budget.  It demonstrates that the 
Council is financially independent.  Mid Sussex continues to grow through the 
investment by the Council in the community and provides excellent value for money 
for residents.  

The Leader noted that no more Members wished to speak and took them to the 
recommendations contained in the report, which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to recommend the proposals for 2019/20 to Council for approval:

(i) The overall direction and service levels promoted within the draft Corporate 
Plan;

(ii) The financial outlook facing the Council;
(iii) The proposed increase in Council Tax;
(iv) The prop
[...]
eader for Community Services, Policy and Performance 
introduced the report and noted that some powers had been in use by the Council 
since 2014 and 2017 i.e., dog control and Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN).  The report 
had been scrutinised by the Scrutiny Committee and was not a solution for all 
incidents of crime or a quick fix, and could be used in conjunction with other 
agencies.  Before taking action officers would reassure themselves that incidents 
were persistent, unreasonable and having a detrimental effect on those in the 
locality.  She noted that often a warning can be successful, but they could escalate 
the matter if needed. A CPN could be issued on an individual or body whether they 
had an active or passive role.  The officers would work with other agencies to support 
vulnerable people, both perpetrators and victims, and undertake annual reviews.

The Business Unit Leader confirmed that use of the powers would be phased in and 
other categories could be added later at the discretion of Heads of Services if it was 
appropriate.

The Cabinet Member for Community noted that officers would work with Housing 
Associations and other agencies if a tenancy was under review, and other tools 
would be used first.  All Council services would work together to ensure measures 
taken were appropriate and proportionate.  He thanked the officers for the 
professional and sensitive way they had dealt with difficult situations.

The Business Unit Leader confirmed that officers and agencies would be proactive in 
getting people to change their behaviour by providing access to support measures. 
The process has safeguards in place, for example should, as a last resort, the 
Council make application to the Court for a Criminal Behaviour Order, which could 
put a social housing tenancy at risk, the court would take a wider view of the 
individual and family unit before agreeing it. 

The Cabinet Member for Service Delivery advised that this would give the Council 
more 
[...]
es in Pease 
Pottage. He noted that in the long term the Council should develop a strategy for use 
of Section 106 money.

The Leader noted the comments of the Members and as no more Members wished 
to speak the Leader took them to the recommendations contained in the report, 
which were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

(a) Award Slaugham Parish Council a grant of £65,660 towards the additional 
costs incurred as a result of relocating the Finches Field Community and 
Sports Pavilion made up of £4,515 from Section 106 and £61,145 General 
Reserve;

(b) Allocate £54,071 from Section 106 and increase the capital budget for the 
proposed Community Building at Court Bushes by £96,650 to enable Estates 
and Facilities to complete the capital works, and

(c) Note that work continues to bring forward facilities at Ansty Village Hall and St 
Francis Sports and Social Club.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning returned to the Chamber.

10. BURGESS HILL FULL FIBRE - PROCUREMENT FOR BURGESS HILL FULL 
FIBRE PROGRAMME 

Cabinet - 11 March 2019 8



Simon Hughes, Head of Digital and Customer Services introduced the report and 
advised that the Council had received £2.2m to develop fibre connectivity in the 
district.  The project would install a loop of fibre for market use to connect fibre to 
homes and businesses and connection is expected in the summer.  He noted that 
East and West Sussex County Councils had asked to be included in this project. 

The Leader commented that there was interest in the programme and the Council 
was undertaking an important role in assisting East and West Sussex County 
Councils.   He thanked the Head of Digital and Customer Services and his team for 
securing the funding and noted that the rural areas of Mid Sussex would benefit from 
the level of investment that would follow.  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth welcomed the full 
fibre connectivity project and the business rate pilot as both projects had received 
support from central government.   He noted the constraints that poor connectivity 
put on growth and this project would assist the development of the new business 
parks.  It would highlight Mid Sussex as a place for investment and growth. 

In response to Members questions the Head of Digital and Customer Services 
confirmed that fibre optic cable is “dark” if there is no connection. He also confirmed 
that the “Point of Presence” is where hardware connects to the fibre.   

The Cabinet Member for Customer Services noted that the project was good news 
for residents and businesses.

The Leader noted that the Mid Sussex District Council’s bid was the only one that 
was supported in this round and area by Government and underpins the ambitions of 
the Council for the future.  

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree to delegate responsibility to procure civil and associated 
works, up to the value of £2.2m, to the Head of Digital and Customer Services 
in consultation with the Head of Corporate Resources;

(ii)  Note the wider projects within the Burgess Hill fibre programme.

11. DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS COUNCIL LAND BRIGHTON ROAD (HANDCROSS) 

The Leader confirmed that this item would start in open session and continue in the 
closed session of the meeting.  

Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report and noted that it 
was the culmination of a year’s work for the sale of a small piece of land near the 
M23 which is currently used as a free car park. 

The Cabinet Member for Services Delivery supported the discussion in the open 
session.

The Leader stated that they would move to the recommendation in the open report 
upon return to the open session of the meeting.

Cabinet - 11 March 2019 9



12. TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE 
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
OF THE SAID ACT. 

The Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt business on the agenda.  This was seconded by the 
Cabinet Member for Services Delivery and agreed unanimously.  

RESOLVED

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

13. DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS COUNCIL LAND BRIGHTON ROAD (HANDCROSS) - 
EXEMPT 

The Leader brought the meeting back into open session on completion of 
consideration of the exempt appendix and moved to the recommendations included 
in item 11 which were agreed unanimously. 

RESOLVED

Cabinet resolved to:

(a) Approve the disposal of the land at Brighton Road (Handcross) shown edged 
in red on the plan on Appendix A to this report (“the site”), to Bidder A for 
residential development in accordance with the terms set out in Exempt 
Appendix B; and

(b) Authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Head 
Regulatory Services to complete the disposal of the site for residential 
development, and on such other terms and conditions as the Head of 
Regulatory Services recommends to protect the Council’s position.

14. PROPERTY INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITY 

15. TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2019. 

The Leader brought the meeting back into open session at 5:14pm on the completion 
of the exempt business. 

16. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

Cabinet - 11 March 2019 10



The meeting finished at 5.15 pm

Chairman

Cabinet - 11 March 2019 11



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC RISKS 2019/20

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to consider the Council’s key strategic risks for 2019/20 
and the plans that have been developed for the mitigation and management of those 
risks.

Summary

2. Officers have identified three significant strategic risks for the Council in 2019/20.  
The risks have been assessed using the Council’s Strategic Risk Management Policy 
which considers the likelihood of occurrence, and the level of impact on the 
organisation and/or the district should they occur. The small number of identified risks 
reflects the successful and careful management of risk that has taken place over 
recent years.

3. It is good practice that the Council’s Strategic Risk Management Policy is reviewed on 
an annual basis. A copy of the current policy can be found at Appendix C.

Recommendations 

4. That Cabinet:

(i) Agrees the strategic risks for 2019/20 and management plans set out at 
appendices A and B; and

(ii) Agrees the existing Strategic Risk Management Policy, as set out at 
Appendix C with the only amendment being Officer and Member titles.

Background

5. Council approved the Corporate Plan and Budget for 2019/20 on 27 February 2019. 
This Plan is the outcome of a robust service and financial planning process.  
However, like all plans, it is based on best known assumptions at the time.  If these 
assumptions prove inaccurate because circumstances change during the year, there 
could be a potential impact on the Council’s ability to fully deliver its plans during the 
year or to be able to do so within budget.   It is therefore prudent that the Council 
identifies what significant factors or events might occur and to ensure it has in place 
appropriate arrangements for mitigating ‘strategic risks’.

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources
Contact Officer: Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader, Community Services, Policy & 

Performance
Email: kate.wilson@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477421

Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Cabinet

11 Ma
[...]
roposed lease of the former Ex-
Servicemen’s Club (“the Property”) to the Parish Council and to seek authority to grant a 
lease of the Property to the Parish Council for the purposes of operating it as a 
community building.  

Recommendations 

2. Cabinet are recommended to:

a)  authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Head of Regulatory 
Services to grant a lease of the land and building at Court Bushes, 
Hurstpierpoint (shown edged in red on the plan in Appendix A) to 
Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council for purposes of operating 
the Property as a Community Building on the terms set out in paragraph 4 of 
this report and upon such other terms as the Head of Regulatory Services 
considers appropriate.

b) award Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council a Revenue Grant of 
up to £6,200 per annum for the first three years of operation toward the 
overhead costs

Background

3. The Council took back control of the Property at Court Bushes, Hurstpierpoint in 2018 
and is refurbishing it for future use as a community building.  At a meeting of the 
Council’s Cabinet held on 11th February 2019, Cabinet considered an update report on 
Community Building Development Projects and awarded £54,071 from Section 106 and 
increase the capital budget for the proposed Community Building at Court Bushes by 
£96,650 to enable Estates and Facilities to complete the capital works.  The report also 
referred to ongoing discussions with the Parish Council, who desire to take over the 
Property and operate it as a community building for the benefit of the local inhabitants 
and confirmed that a further report to Cabinet on this project would be made.

Court Bushes Lease  

4. It is proposed to grant the Parish Council a full repairing lease of the land and building at 
Court Bushes, Hurstpierpoint for a period of thirty five years in accordance with the 
drafted Heads of Terms (Appendix B). 

5. The Parish Council will contribute £46,000 toward the cost of 
[...]
g until formal agreements have been agreed and entered into by both parties.

Cabinet - 11 March 2019 39



This page is intentionally left blank



LAND AT HURST FARM, HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS HEATH

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources
Contact Officer: Christopher Coppens, Property Lawyer and 

David Kemp, Consultant Estates Surveyor
Email: christopher.coppens@midsussex.gov.uk 
Tel: 01444 477213

Wards Affected: Haywards Heath - Franklands
Key Decision No
Report to: Cabinet

11th March 2019

Purpose of Report

1. To request Cabinet to approve:

(a)  the disposal of:

(i) the parcel of land on the east side of Hurstwood Lane and lying to the 
south of Birch Way and Greenhill Park, Haywards Heath, West Sussex 
and coloured in pink on the attached plan to this report at Appendix D, 
(“the Primary School Land”) comprising an area of approximately 2.4 
hectares, which forms part of an area of open space, to West Sussex 
County Council for the provision of a primary school with early years 
provision on the basis set out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report;

(ii) three parcels of land on the east side of Hurstwood Lane and lying to the 
south of Birch Way and Greenhill Park, Haywards Heath, West Sussex 
and coloured in blue, yellow and green within the thick black line 
boundary on the attached plan to this report at Appendix D, comprising an 
aggregated area of approximately 15.75 hectares to Haywards Heath 
Town Council, for the provision of a burial ground on the blue land (“the 
Burial Ground Land”), allotments on the yellow land (“the Allotment 
Land”), a country park and woodland on the green land (“the Country Park 
Land”) on the basis set out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report;

(iii) the creation of an access road and car park on the hatched land coloured 
in grey on the attached plan to this report at Appendix D (“the Access 
Road and Car Park Land”); and

(iv) in the light of part of the Burial Ground Land, the Allotment Land and the 
Country Park Land having been open for public use as informal open 
space, consider the objections received in response to the statutory 
advertisement.

(b) In the light of the considerations in (a)(iv) to decide whether to make the 
disposals in (a)(i) and (a)(ii) and to create the access road and car park, as part 
of a larger development scheme. 

Cabinet - 11 March 2019 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:christopher.coppens@midsussex.gov.uk


Summary

2. This report outlines proposals for the disposal of various parcels of land in connection 
with a proposed housing development on part of Hurst Farm and summarises the 
decisions previously made by the Council when the Council acquired the land.  It 
explains the current status of the land, the Council’s powers of disposal and seeks 
agreement, to the disposal of various parcels of Council owned land lying to the 
north-east of Hustwood Lane, Haywards Heath comprising an area of 18.15 hectares 
on the basis set out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report for the provision of a 
school, burial ground, allotments and country park to facilitate, the erection of new 
homes as part of a larger development scheme briefly outlined in paragraphs 11 to 14 
of this report. 

Recommendations 

3. Cabinet is recommended to:

(a) note and consider the responses to the statutory advertisements placed in the 
Mid Sussex Times on 3rd and 10th January 2019 giving notice of the Council’s 
intention to dispose of the Primary School Land shown coloured in pink on the 
plan, the Burial Ground Land shown coloured in blue on the plan, the Allotment 
Land shown coloured in yellow on the plan and the Country Park Land within 
the black line boundary shown coloured in green on the plan attached at 
Appendix D; and

(b) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and Head of 
Regulatory Services to dispose of the Primary School Land to West Sussex 
County Council on the basis set out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report 
and on such other terms as the Solicitor and Head of Regulatory Services 
recommends to protect the Council’s interests; and

(c) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and Head of 
Regulatory Services to dispose of the Burial Ground Land, the Allotment Land 
and the Country Park Land  to Haywards Heath Town Council on the basis set 
out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report and on such other terms as the 
Solicitor and Head of Regulatory Services recommends to protect the Council’s 
interests; and

(d) subject to agreeing appropriate terms for the future management and 
maintenance, authorise the Head of Corporate Resources to procure the 
provision of an access road and car park on the Access Road and Car Park 
Land.

Background 

4. In 1996, parts of Hurst Farm, Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath comprising the three 
lots of land in the vicinity of Hurstwood Lane shown for identification purposes only 
coloured in green, mauve and pink respectively on the plan attached to this report at 
Appendix B, were put on the market by Savills, Property Consultants, on behalf of the 
Secretary of State for Health.   The land was described in the sale particulars as 
follows:

Lot 1: A pair of semi-detached cottages, Grade II Listed Sussex Barn and a range of 
additional buildings in approximately 2.2. acres lying to the south of the 

Cabinet - 11 March 2019 42



proposed relief road and west of Hurstwood Farmhouse, which was then used 
for office purposes and was not part of the sale.

Lot 2: 49.06 acres of established pasture land and woodland to the north-west of 
Hurstwood Lane, including some modern farm buildings and a water pumping 
station.

Lot 3 45.19 acres of established pasture land, partly used for arable production in the 
past, together with an area of woodland to the south-east of Hurstwood Lane 
and mostly lying in Lewes District.

5. On the 3rd September 1996, the Council’s Special Policy and Resources Committee 
received an exempt report on whether the C
[...]
85

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019.
	5 Strategic Risks 2019-20.
	6 Court Bushes Community Building Proposed Lease Disposal.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Land at Hurst Farm, Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	9 Land at Hurst Farm, on East Side of Hurstwood Lane, Haywards Heath - Exempt Appendix F.
	10 Land at Maple Drive, Burgess Hill.
	Appendix 1 Maple Drive Site Plan
	Appendix 2 Maple Drive Letter to SoS and Reply

	11 Proposed Development of Land at Hammonds Ridge, Burgess Hill.
	12 To confirm the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019.





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet
held on Monday, 11th March, 2019
from 4.00 pm - 4.43 pm
Present:
J Ash-Edwards (Vice-Chair)
J Llewellyn-Burke
A MacNaughton

M Thomas-Atkin
N Webster

Absent:

Councillors G Wall and G Marsh

Also Present:

Councillor Binks

1.

TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.
Councillor Ash-Edwards declared that he is the Chairman of Sussex Learning Trust
and is a Member of Haywards Heath Town Council therefore had a prejudicial
interest in items 7 and 9. It was agreed that Councillor Webster would act as
Chairman for those items.

2.

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Apologies were received from Councillors Wall and Marsh.

3.

TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2019.
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Deputy Leader after it was noted that Councillors Clarke and Chris
Hersey were present at the meeting.

4.

TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT
BUSINESS.
None.

5.

STRATEGIC RISKS 2019-20.
Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance
introduced the report. She commented that the report considers the Council’s key
strategic risks for the coming year and an annual review of the risk management
policy. A range of risks had been considered and three proposed strategic risks were
highlighted. The Business Unit Leader referred to Appendix A which showed the
likelihood and impact of each risk on a matrix. She also advised that fuller
descriptions of each risk along with risk management plans could be found at
Appendix B. The Business Unit Leader noted it was the responsibility of Heads of
Service and Cabinet Members to monitor risks throughout the year. She noted

corrections in Appendix C to page30 paragraph 1 the title should read Cabinet
Member for Finance and Performance and paragraph 3, where the responsible
officer is the Head of Corporate Resources.
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services expressed concern about the funding of
West Sussex County Council and its potential impact on this council.
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning commented that the County Council
was a key partner for work within his portfolio.
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that the Council should
continue to forge a good working relationship with West Sussex County Council to
achieve a suitable environment for public especially vulnerable people.
The Cabinet Member for Community showed concern over a possible reduction in
Housing Support services planned by the County Council. He noted the evidence
presented to the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) by Sussex
Police on this matter. He expressed regret that it had not been heeded. He was
proud of the work at this Council to set aside funding for temporary housing within the
district to reduce the negative impact of homelessness.
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commented that risk
management was firmly embedded into the Council’s Policy and it was essential that
the Council and County Council work well together.
The Deputy Leader noted that no other Members wished to speak so took them to
the recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.
RESOLVED
Cabinet resolved to:
(i)
(ii)

6.

Agree the strategic risks for 2019/20 and management plans set out at
appendices A and B; and
Agree the existing Strategic Risk Management Policy, as set out at Appendix
C with the only amendment being Officer and Member titles.

COURT BUSHES COMMUNITY BUILDING PROPOSED LEASE DISPOSAL.
Kate Wilson, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance
introduced the report. She noted that the Council has a long standing policy of
supporting the provision of good quality, accessible community buildings across the
district.
The building works at Court Bushes had been completed and the Parish Council
committed to managing the building for the benefit of the community in line with the
proposed heads of terms. She confirmed that there had been no objections to the
advertisement in the local newspapers outlining the proposal to lease the land, a
requirement of the Local Government Act 1972.
The Deputy Leader noted that the Council had worked hard to have the building
ready for public use.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance queried how the rate of
affordable rent had been agreed. The Business Unit Leader advised that the rent
was negotiated.
The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that £54,000 of Section 106 money had
been spent on Community Facilities as detailed in the Cabinet report. He also
confirmed that a lease of 35 years had been agreed through negotiation with the
Parish Council. The Head of Regulatory Services noted that a lease of at least 28
years was necessary to apply for grants.
The Deputy Leader noted that no other Members wished to speak so took them to
the recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.
RESOLVED
Cabinet resolved to:
a)

authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Head of Regulatory
Services to grant a lease of the land and building at Court Bushes,
Hurstpierpoint (shown edged in red on the plan in Appendix A) to
Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council for purposes of operating
the Property as a Community Building on the terms set out in paragraph 4 of
this report and upon such other terms as the Head of Regulatory Services
considers appropriate.

b)

award Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council a Revenue Grant
of up to £6,200 per annum for the first three years of operation toward the
overhead costs.
The Deputy Leader and Councillor Binks left the Chamber at this stage and
Councillor Webster acted as Chairman for the following items.

7.

LAND AT HURST FARM, HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS HEATH.
Peter Stuart, the Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report and noted that
the decision to dispose of four pieces of land at Hurst Farm had been advertised.
The Head of Regulatory Services confirmed that objections had been received as set
out in the Appendix and in relation to Section 123 (2) of the Local Government Act
1972 the sale was compliant.
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services said she had read all the papers
carefully and noted that the community would benefit from increased accessibility to
the open space and supported the project.
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning confirmed that all representations
received had been carefully considered. The project would improve access to the
public open space which is in the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan and he
supported the project.
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance noted the representations and
was grateful for the comprehensive nature of the report.

The Cabinet Member for Community confirmed that he supported the provision of
allotments, Country Park, burial ground, school and improved access to open space.

8.

TO CONSIDER WHETHER TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE
MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT INVOLVES THE LIKELY DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
OF THE SAID ACT.
The Cabinet Member for Community proposed that the Press and Public be excluded
from the meeting during consideration of the exempt Appendix F in the agenda and
this was seconded by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning. This was
agreed.
RESOLVED
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972,
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.
The Cabinet Member for Community brought the meeting back into open session on
the completion of exempt business.
LAND AT HURST FARM, ON EAST SIDE OF HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS
HEATH
As no more Members wished to speak the Cabinet Member for Community took
them to the recommendations contained in the report, which were agreed
unanimously.
RESOLVED
Cabinet resolved to:
a) note and consider the responses to the statutory advertisements placed in the
Mid Sussex Times on 3rd and 10th January 2019 giving notice of the Council’s
intention to dispose of the Primary School Land shown coloured in pink on the
plan, the Burial Ground Land shown coloured in blue on the plan, the
Allotment Land shown coloured in yellow on the plan and the Country Park
Land within the black line boundary shown coloured in green on the plan
attached at Appendix D; and
b) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and Head of
Regulatory Services to dispose of the Primary School Land to West Sussex
County Council on the basis set out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report
and on such other terms as the Solicitor and Head of Regulatory Services
recommends to protect the Council’s interests; and
c) authorise the Head of Corporate Resources and the Solicitor and Head of
Regulatory Services to dispose of the Burial Ground Land, the Allotment Land
and the Country Park Land to Haywards Heath Town Council on the basis
set out in the Exempt Appendix F to this report and on such other terms as

the Solicitor and Head of Regulatory Services recommends to protect the
Council’s interests; and
d) subject to agreeing appropriate terms for the future management and
maintenance, authorise the Head of Corporate Resources to procure the
provision of an access road and car park on the Access Road and Car Park
Land.
The Deputy Leader returned to the meeting.
The Deputy Leader proposed that the Press and Public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the exempt items 10 to 12 in the agenda and this
was agreed by the Cabinet Members.

9.

LAND AT HURST FARM, ON EAST SIDE OF HURSTWOOD LANE, HAYWARDS
HEATH - EXEMPT APPENDIX F.

10.

LAND AT MAPLE DRIVE, BURGESS HILL.

11.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF LAND AT HAMMONDS RIDGE, BURGESS
HILL.

12.

TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11
FEBRUARY 2019.

13.

QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.
None.

The meeting finished at 4.43 pm
Chairman

